LAW OFFICES OF

Robert L. Knupp Robert D. Kodak Gary J. Imblum

Of Counsel Mark A. Mateya KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

CAMERON MANSION 407 NORTH FRONT STREET POST OFFICE BOX 11848 HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848 Telephone: 717/238-7151

Facsimile: 717/238-7151 Facsimile: 717/238-7158 email: kki.law@verizon.net

September 2, 2003

Robert E. Knupp (1909-1976)

Robert H. Maurer (1923-1998)

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE P O BOX 380 BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

RE: Knupp, Kodak & Imbium, P.C.

VS: Michael H. Lawton

No. 2001-CV-818-JU, Court of Common Pleas

Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Our File No. 26881

Dear Sheriff:

Please be advised that we have been paid in full, i.e., \$982.27, through our garnishment of M-C Federal Credit Union. Therefore, we ask that you Stay the above-captioned Writ of Execution, return same to the Prothonotary and refund any unused court costs to our office.

As always, I thank you for your usual fine service.

Very truly yours,

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

Robert D. Kodak

robert.kodak@verizon.net

RDK/slm

CC

GARY J IMBLUM ESQUIRE

#7-00-0095

MICHAEL H LAWTON 165 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD BLOOMSBURG PA 17815-9742

HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.



PHONE (\$70) 369-5622 SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 FAX: (570) 784-0257

24 HOUR PHONE (\$70) 784-6300

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

Docket # 2122ED2001

VS

EXECUTION

MICHAEL H. LAWTON

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, AUGUST 05, 2003, AT 10:35 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN EXECUTION UPON M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION AT 599 E. 7TH ST., BLOOMSBURG BY HANDING TO NANCY YOST, MEMBER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS MONDAY, AUGUST 11, 2003

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARIAL SEAL WENDY WESTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA CO., PA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005

SHERIFF HARRY A. ROADARMEL JR.

Harry a. Roadannel &

T. CHAMBERLAIN

CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF

HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.



SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 BLOOMSBURG, PA. 1781S FAX: (570) 784-0257

24 HOUR PHONE (579) 784-6300

PHONE (570) 389-5622

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

Docket # 2122ED2001

VS

EXECUTION

MICHAEL LAWTON

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, AUGUST 08, 2003, AT 4:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN EXECUTION UPON MICHAEL LAWTON AT COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BLOOMSBURG BY HANDING TO MICHEAL LAWTON, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS MONDAY, AUGUST 11, 2003

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARIAL SEAL
WENDY WENTOVER, NOTARY PUBLIC
BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA CO., PA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2005

SHERIFF HARRY A. ROADARMEL JR.

Harry a. Roadannel Jo

T. CHAMBERLAIN

CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 2122ED200! TO ME DIRECTED BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON 9/22/2003 10:00:00 AM AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HEMLOCK COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1989 FORD BRONCO REG#ECD5315

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT(S) AND NOT ENUMERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL H. LAWTON AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 2122ED2001 TO ME DIRECTED BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON 9/22/2003 10:00:00 AM AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HEMLOCK COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1989 FORD BRONCO REG#ECD5315

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT(S) AND NOT ENUMERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL H. LAWTON AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 2122ED2001 TO ME DIRECTED BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON 9/22/2003 10:00:00 AM AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HEMLOCK COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1989 FORD BRONCO REG#ECD5315

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT(S) AND NOT ENUMERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL H. LAWTON AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 2122ED2001 TO ME DIRECTED BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON 9/22/2003 10:00:00 AM AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HEMLOCK COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1989 FORD BRONCO REG#ECD5315

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT(S) AND NOT ENUMERATED :

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL H. LAWTON AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 2122ED2001 TO ME DIRECTED BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON 9/22/2003 10:00:00 AM AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HEMLOCK COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1989 FORD BRONCO REG#ECD5315

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE DEFENDANT(S) AND NOT ENUMERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL H. LAWTON AT 165 SCHOOL ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

T. CHAMBERLAIN

OFFICER:

| OFFICER: T. CHA DATE RECEIVED 7/ | | SERVICE# 2 - O DOCKET#2122E | |
|-------------------------------------|---|--|--------------|
| PLAINTIFF | KNUPP. KODA | K & IMBLUM, P.C | |
| DEFENDANT | MICHAEL H. L | • | · |
| DEFENDANT | міслаец п. і | AWION | |
| PERSON/CORP TO S | ERVED | PAPERS TO SER | RVED |
| M-C FEDERAL CREDI | | EXECUTION | = 7th st |
| 4411 OLD BERWICK-F | ROAD OKI | 1 579 h | 5 7 1 57 |
| BLOOMSBURG | |] " | |
| SERVED UPON | Nany Yost | | |
| SERVED UPONRELATIONSHIP | SR -Membs Sol |). Ref. IDENTIFICAT | ION |
| DATE 8-5-03 TIM | ie <u>/035</u> mile <i>i</i> | AGE | OTHER |
| Race Sex He | ight Weight l | Eyes Hair | Age Military |
| | A. PERSONAL SERVI B. HOUSEHOLD MEN C. CORPORATION M D. REGISTERED AGE E. NOT FOUND AT P | MBER: 18+ YEAR! IANAGING AGENT ENT | L |
| | F. OTHER (SPECIFY) | | |
| ATTEMPTS DATE | TIME OF | FICER | REMARKS |
| DEDIVEN | | | |
| DEPUTY | | DATE | |

92 1000

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

T. CHAMBERLAIN OFFICER: SERVICE# 1 - OF - 2 SERVICES DATE RECEIVED 7/18/2003 DOCKET # 2122ED2001 PLAINTIFF KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. DEFENDANT MICHAEL H. LAWTON 784-0738 PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED MICHAEL LAWTON **EXECUTION** 165 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD BLOOMSBURG SERVED UPON Mike RELATIONSHIP _____ IDENTIFICATION _____ DATE 8 SUS TIME 1600 MILEAGE _____ OTHER ____ Race ___ Sex ___ Height ___ Eyes Hair ___ Age Military TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA POB POE CCSO B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT D. REGISTERED AGENT E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE F. OTHER (SPECIFY) ATTEMPTS OFFICER REMARKS DATE TIME TC______ DATE _____ DEPUTY

EXECUTION LEVY SHEET

PERSONAL PROPERTY LEVIED UPON \$889.84

| | | | | | _ | |
|---|----------|-------|---------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|
| <u> 1989 </u> | Ford | BEMCO | Los At | FCD 53/5 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | ELD 5315 | - | |
| | | | _ | *** | ···· | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | | . | | | |
| | | | | | | ··- |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | ···• | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | | | <u>.</u> | | · · | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | **** | | | |
| | | | | | | · |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | 14:11 <u>- 1</u> | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | •••• | | | |
| | | | | , <u> </u> | | . |
| | | | | | - | |
| | | | ***** | | | |
| | | | | | | |

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM P.C.
Plaintiff

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

2001-ED-122

٧.

: NO. 2001-CV-818-JU

MICHAEL H. LAWTON Defendant

: CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

V.

M-C- FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Gamishee

INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

TO: GARNISHMENT ADMINISTRATOR/LEGAL DEPT, M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, GARNISHEE

YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE ANSWERS TO THE FOLLOWING INTERROGATORIES WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER SERVICE UPON YOU. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.

1. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, did you owe the Defendant(s), MICHAEL H. LAWTON, any money or were you liable to on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did the defendant claim that you owed the defendant any money or were liable to the defendant for any reason? If yes, please describe including amount.

ANSWER:

| 2. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, was there in your possession, custody or control, or in the joint possession, custody or control of yourself and one (1) or more other persons and/or entities, any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant(s)? If yes, please describe including amount. |
|--|
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |
| |

3. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold legal title to any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant or in which Defendant(s) held or claimed any interest? If yes, please describe.

ANSWER:

| 4. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, did you hold, as fiduciary, any property in which the Defendant(s) had an interest? If yes, please describe. |
|---|
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| 5. At any time before or after you were served, did the Defendant(s) transfer or deliver any property to you or to any person or place pursuant to your direction or consent and, if so, what was the consideration therefor? |
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

6. At any time after you were served, did you pay, transfer or deliver any money or property to the Defendant(s) or to any person or place pursuant to direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the Defendant(s) against you? If yes, please describe.

ANSWER:

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

Robert D. Kodak Attorney for Plaintiff 407 North Front Street Post Office Box #11848 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848

(717) 238-7151 Supreme Court ID No. 18041

VERIFICATION

| I,, of M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, Garni | shee |
|---|-------|
| herein, verify that the statements made in these Interrogatories in Attachment are true | e and |
| correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties | of 18 |
| Pa.C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| BY: | |
| | |
| | |
| Dated: | |

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM P.C. Plaintiff

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V.

: NO. 2001-CV-818-JU

MICHAEL H. LAWTON Defendant

: CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

٧.

M-C- FEDERAL CREDIT UNION Gamishee

INTERROGATORIES IN ATTACHMENT

TO: GARNISHMENT ADMINISTRATOR/LEGAL DEPT, M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, GARNISHEE

YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE ANSWERS TO THE FOLLOWING INTERROGATORIES WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER SERVICE UPON YOU. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.

1. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, did you owe the Defendant(s), MICHAEL H. LAWTON, any money or were you liable to on any negotiable or other written instrument, or did the defendant claim that you owed the defendant any money or were liable to the defendant for any reason? If yes, please describe including amount.

ANSWER:

| 2. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, was there in your possession, custody or control, or in the joint possession, custody or control of yourself and one (1) or more other persons and/or entities, any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant(s)? If yes, please describe including amount. |
|--|
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |

3. At the time you were served or at any subsequent time, did you hold legal title to any property of any nature owned solely or in part by the Defendant or in which Defendant(s) held or claimed any interest? If yes, please describe.

ANSWER:

| 4. At the time you were served, or at any subsequent time, did you hold, as fiduciary, any property in which the Defendant(s) had an interest? If yes, please describe. |
|---|
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| 5. At any time before or after you were served, did the Defendant(s) transfer or deliver any property to you or to any person or place pursuant to your direction or consent and, if so, what was the consideration therefor? |
| ANSWER: |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

6. At any time after you were served, did you pay, transfer or deliver any money or property to the Defendant(s) or to any person or place pursuant to direction or otherwise discharge any claim of the Defendant(s) against you? If yes, please describe.

ANSWER:

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

Robert D. Kodak
Attorney for Plaintiff
407 North Front Street
Post Office Box #11848
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7151

Supreme Court ID No. 18041

VERIFICATION

| I,, of M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, Garnishee |
|---|
| herein, verify that the statements made in these Interrogatories in Attachment are true and |
| correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 |
| Pa.C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. |
| |
| |
| |
| BY: |
| |
| |
| Datada |

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT PRINTED ON CHEMICAL REACTIVE PAPER WITH MICHOPRINTED BORDER - SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR COMPLETE SECURITY FEATURES

KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ATTORNEYS AT LAW

P.O. BOX 11848 407 NORTH FRONT STREET HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848

CAMP HILL, PA 17011 PENNSYLANA STATE BANK

60-244/313

13965

NUMBER 13965

DATE

AMOUNT

\$200.00 8/2003

Jul

bert L. Knupp, President

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

This document contains heat sensitive ink. Touch of Press here . Her image disappears with heat. "OOO139955" "O31302447"

Ē 0164 <u>,</u> 5

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MONEY JUDGEMENTS) Rules P.R.C.P. 3101 to 3149

| KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. PLAINTIFF | No. 2001-ED-132, Term E.D. |
|--|---|
| *************************************** | No. 2001-CV-818-JU Term J.D. |
| ٧s | No Term 19 |
| MICHAEL H. LAWTON DEFENDANT(S) 165 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD BLOOMSBURG PA. 17815. | WRIT OF EXECUTION (MONEY JUDGEMENTS) |
| | |
| • | NIA, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA |
| TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA | COUNTY, PENNA. |
| To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs a | gainstMICHAEL H, LAWTON |
| (1) You are directed to levy upon the propert therein; (Inquisition and Exemption Laws waived | ty of the defendant (s) and to sell his, her (or their) interest and Condemnation agreed to) |
| | ty of the defendant not levied upon in the possession |
| | |
| (Specifical) | as Garnishee (s) ly describe property) |
| LEVY UPON ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY OF AE THE ABOVE ADDRESS INCLUDING BUT NOT JEWELRY, FURNITURE AND APPLIANCES UNDER DEFENDANT'S NAME AND/OR ACCOUNT AT M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, 4411 OLD BLOOMSBURG PA 17815. | LIMITED TO ANY ELECTRONICS AND GARNISH ANY ACCOUNTS #231385714 0001146208 |
| delivering any property of the defendant (s) or of (3) If the property of the defendant not levied | g any debt to or for the account of the defendant (s) and from therwise disposing thereof. upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession ou are directed to notify him that he has been added as a |
| | Amount due \$889.84 ATTY. COMM. \$ 44.49 Interest from 8/7/01 |
| Dated 7/11/3005 (SHAL) | Plus costs as per endorsement hereon. Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Penna. By: Clark Charles Deputy |

WRIT OF EXECUTION – (MONEY JUDGEMENTS) Rules P.R.C.P. 310 to 3149

| . KNUPP, KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. PLAINTIFF | No.201-ED-122. TermE.D. |
|--|---|
| *************************************** | No. 2001-CV-818-JU Term J.D. |
| vs | No Term 19 |
| MICHAEL H. LAWTON DEFENDANT(S) 165 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 | WRIT OF EXECUTION (MONEY JUDGEMENTS) |
| | |
| COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA | NÍA, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA |
| TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA | COUNTY, PENNA. |
| To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs a | gainstMICHAEL H. LAWTON |
| (1) You are directed to levy upon the proper therein; (Inquisition and Exemption Laws waived (2) You are also directed to attach the proper | ty of the defendant not levied upon in the possession |
| of .M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION | |
| | αs Garnishee (s) |
| LEVY UPON ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY OF AE THE ABOVE ADDRESS INCLUDING BUT NOT JEWELRY, FURNITURE AND APPLIANCES UNDER DEFENDANT'S NAME AND/OR ACCOUNT AT M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, 4411 OLD BLOOMSBURG PA 17815. | LIMITED TO ANY ELECTRONICS AND GARNISH ANY ACCOUNTS #231385714 0001146208 |
| delivering any property of the defendant (s) or of (3) If the property of the defendant not levied | r g any debt to or for the account of the defendant (s) and from therwise disposing thereof. upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession ou are directed to notify him that he has been added as a |
| | Amount due \$889.84 ATTY. COMM. \$ 44.49 Interest from 8/7/01 |
| Daled (SEAL) | Plus costs as per endorsement hereon. Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Penna. By: Washington A. Burray Deputy |